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The Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) and Heating and Air Repair and Replacement Program 
(HARRP) provides funds to local community action agencies for the purchase and installation of materials 
such as ceiling, wall and floor insulation, caulking, and weather-stripping on the homes of low-income 
families, particularly the elderly and handicapped, in order to make the homes more energy efficient, reduce 
monthly utility bills, and provide a more healthful living environment.  This program is open to owners and 
renters living in both site built homes and manufactured housing.   
 
Listed below are the North Carolina Community Action Agencies. 
 
ALAMANCE COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY, INC. 
(Alamance and Caswell) 
Post Office Box 38 
Burlington, NC  27216 
(336) 229-7031 
FAX: (336) 229-7034 
Email:  troper38@bellsouth.net 
Executive Director:  Mr. Tony Roper 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Phil Myers 
 
BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
(Burke, Caldwell, Alexander and Catawba) 
800 North Green Street 
Morganton, NC 28655 
(828) 438-6255 
FAX: (828) 433-5721 
Email:  mpatterson@brcainc.org 
Executive Director:  Ms. Mattie Patterson 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Michael Fulenwider 
 
BLUE RIDGE OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, INC. 
(Alleghany, Ashe and Wilkes) 
710 Beech St., Suite A 
N. Wilkesboro, NC 28659 
(336) 667-7174 
FAX: (336) 667-5920 
Email:  brocds@brocinc.com 
Executive Director:  Ms. Dare Stromer 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Joseph Kilby 
 
CABARRUS COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
(Cabarrus) 
Post Office Box 707 
Concord, NC  28026 
(704) 920-2142 
FAX: (704) 920-2227 
Email:  kfsifford@cabarruscounty.us 
Executive Director:  Ms. Kelly Sifford 
Board Chairperson:  Ms. Elizabeth F. Poole 
 
CHOANOKE AREA DEVELOPMENT ASSOC. 
(Hertford, Bertie, Halifax and Northampton) 
Post Office Box 530 
Rich Square, NC  27869 

mailto:mattie@w3link.net
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(252) 539-4155 
FAX: (252) 539-2048 
Email:  ssurface@nc-cada.org 
Executive Director:  Ms. Sallie Surface 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Tyrone T. Williams 
 
COASTAL COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
(Carteret, Duplin and Onslow) 
(New Hanover – Standard Wx Only) 
Post Office Box 729 
Newport, NC  28570 
(252) 223-1630 
FAX: (252) 223-1689 
Email:  paula.dickson@coastalcommunityaction.com 
Executive Director:  Ms. Paula Dickson 
Board Chairperson:  Mrs. Patricia Purnell 
 
COMMUNITY ACTION OPPORTUNITIES 
(Buncombe, Henderson, Madison and Transylvania) 
25 Gaston Street 
Asheville, NC  28801 
(828) 252-2495 
FAX: (828) 253-6319 
Email:  vicki.heidinger@communityactionopportunities.org 
Executive Director:  Ms. Vicki Heidinger 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Edward R. Schell 
 
CUMBERLAND COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM, INC. 
(Cumberland, Montgomery, Moore and Sampson) 
Post Office Box 2009 
Fayetteville, NC  28302 
(910) 485-6131 
FAX: (910) 485-1897 
Email: Cynthia.wilson@ccap-inc.org 
Executive Director:  Ms. Cynthia L. Wilson 
Board Chairperson:  Mrs. Lisa Chance 
 
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT COUNCIL, INC. 
(Camden, Chowan, Currituck, Dare, Gates, Hyde, Pasquotank, Perquimans, Tyrrell and Washington) 
Post Office Box 549 
Edenton, NC  27932 
(252) 482-4459 
FAX: (252) 482-7564 
Email:  djames@eicinc.org 
Executive Director:  Ms. Doris James 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Roger McCobb 
 
FOUR-COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. 
(Bladen, Hoke, Robeson, Columbus, Brunswick, Scotland and Pender) 
(New Hanover – ARRA Wx Only) 
Post Office Box 988 
Laurinburg, NC  28353 
(910) 277-3500 
FAX :( 910) 291-3054 
Email:  greener@4ccs.org 
Executive Director:  Mr. Richard Greene 
Board Chairperson:  Dr. J. F. Cummings 
 

mailto:Cada@coastalnet.com
mailto:paula.dickson@coastalcommunityaction.com
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FOUR SQUARE COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
(Cherokee, Clay, Graham and Swain) 
Post Office Box 2290 
Andrews, NC  28901 
(828) 321-4475 
FAX: (828) 321-3457 
Email: foursq@frontier.com 
Interim Executive Director:  Mr. Marty Maxwell 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Andy Lundquist 
 
FRANKLIN-VANCE-WARREN OPPORTUNITY, INC. 
(Franklin, Granville, Person, Vance and Warren) 
Post Office Box 1453 
Henderson, NC  27536 
(252) 492-0161 or 
1-800-682-1163 
FAX: (252) 492-6250 
Email: srudolph@fvwopp.com 
Executive Director:  Ms. Sara Rudolph 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Ernest Thompson 
 
GASTON COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
(Gaston, Mecklenburg, Stanly and Union) 
Post Office Box 1653 
Gastonia, NC  28053-1653 
(704) 861-2283 
FAX: (704) 866-8725 
Email:  joseph.dixon@gastonca.org 
Executive Director:  Mr. Joseph W. Dixon 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Louis Brown, Jr. 
 
I CARE, INC. 
(Iredell and Lincoln) 
Post Office Box 7049 
Statesville, NC  28687 
(704) 872-8141 
FAX: (704) 871-1299 
Email:  bryan.duncan@icare-inc.org 
Executive Director:  Mr. Bryan Duncan 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Keith Williams 
 
ISOTHERMAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
(Cleveland, McDowell, Polk and Rutherford) 
Post Office Box 841 
Rutherfordton, NC  28139 
(828) 287-2281 
FAX: (828) 287-2735 
Email:  jedwards@regionc.org 
Executive Director:  Mr. Jim Edwards 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Bobby Rogers 
 
JOHNSTON-LEE-HARNETT COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
(Johnston, Harnett and Lee) 
Post Office Drawer 711 
Smithfield, NC  27577 
(919) 934-2145 
FAX: (919) 934-6231 
Email:  jlhca@jlhcommunityaction.org 

mailto:foursq@frontier.com
mailto:jlhca@
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Executive Director:  Ms. Marie Watson 
Board Chairperson:  Mrs. Louise Sewell 
 
JOINT ORANGE-CHATHAM COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
(Anson, Chatham, Orange and Richmond) 
Post Office Box 27 
Pittsboro, NC  27312 
(919) 542-4781 
FAX: (919) 542-0563 
Email:   sandras@nc.rr.com 
Executive Director:  Mrs. Sandra Morgan 
Board Chairperson:  Ms. Sharon Wellman 
 
MACON COUNTY 
(Macon) 
5 West Main Street 
Franklin, NC  28734 
(828) 369-2605 
FAX: (828) 349-2400 
Email:  jhorton@maconnc.org 
Executive Director:  Mr. Jack Horton 
Chairman, Macon County Board of Commissioners:  Mr. Kevin Corbin 
 
MARTIN COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
(Beaufort, Edgecombe, Martin, Nash, Pitt and Wilson) 
Post Office Box 806 
Williamston, NC  27892 
(252) 792-7111 
FAX: (252) 792-1248 
Email:  rspeight@mccai.org 
Executive Director:  Mr. Reginald Speight 
Board Chairperson:  Ms. Mary Crandall 
 
MOUNTAIN PROJECTS, INC. 
(Haywood and Jackson) 
2251 Old Balsam Road 
Waynesville, NC  28786 
(828) 452-1447 
FAX: (828) 452-9454 
Email:  pdowling@mountainprojects.org 
Executive Director:  Ms. Patsy Dowling 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Mark Swanger 
 
OPERATION BREAKTHROUGH, INC. 
(Durham) 
Post Office Box 1470 
Durham, NC  27702 
(919) 688-8111 
FAX: (919) 688-1261 
Email:  jburton@obtnc.com 
Executive Director:  Ms. Sadie Abdullah 
Board Chairperson:  Ms. Mary Martin 
 
PIEDMONT TRIAD REGIONAL COUNCIL 
(Davidson, Forsyth, Guilford, Randolph and Rockingham) 
400 West Fourth Street, Suite 400 
Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
(336) 761-2111 

mailto:drjholmes@mindspring.com
mailto:pdowling@mountainprojects.org
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FAX: (336) 761-2112 
Email:  mdolge@ptrc.org 
Executive Director:  Mr. Matthew Dolge 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Darrell Frye 
 
RESOURCES FOR SENIORS, INC. 
(Wake) 
1110 Navaho Drive, Suite 400 
Raleigh, NC  27609 
(919) 872-7933 
FAX:  (919) 872-6683 
Email:  davidc@rfsnc.org 
Chief Executive Officer:  Mr. David Cottengim 
Board of Directors:  Mr. Paul D. Williams 
 
SALISBURY-ROWAN COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC. 
(Rowan) 
Post Office Box 631 
Salisbury, NC 28145-0631 
(704) 633-6633 
FAX: (704) 633-7814 
Email:  stanwilson@srcaa.com 
Interim Executive Director:  Mr. Stanley Wilson 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. William “Pete” Kennedy 
 
TWIN RIVERS OPPORTUNITIES, INC. 
(Craven, Jones and Pamlico) 
Post Office Box 1482 
New Bern, NC  28563-1482 
(252) 637-3599 
FAX: (252) 637-0507 
Email:  cmd_section8@earthlink.net 
Executive Director:  Ms. Cynthia Dixon 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Gerald Wingate 
 
W.A.M.Y. COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
(Watauga, Avery, Mitchell, and Yancey) 
225 Birch Street, Suite 2 
Boone, NC  28607 
(828) 264-2421 
FAX: (828) 264-0952 
Email:  jane@wamycommunityaction.org 
Executive Director:  Ms. Jane T. Lentz 
Board Chairperson:  Ms. Mary Ann Cole 
 
WAYNE ACTION GROUP FOR ECONOMIC SOLVENCY, INC. 
(Wayne, Lenoir and Greene) 
601 E. Royall Avenue  
Goldsboro, NC  27534-2570 
(919) 734-1178 
FAX: (919) 736-4268 
Email:  marlee@wagesnc.org 
Executive Director:  Dr. Marlee Ray 
Board Chairperson:  Dr. Craig McFadden 
 
YADKIN VALLEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, INC. 
(Davie, Stokes, Surry and Yadkin) 
Post Office Box 309 

mailto:davidc@rfsnc.org
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Boonville, NC 27011 
(336) 367-7251 
FAX: (336) 367-3637 
Email:  dhaire@yveddi.com 
Executive Director:  Mr. Danny Haire 
Board Chairperson:  Mr. Jack G. Koontz 
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N.C. Department of Commerce 
State Energy Office 

Weatherization Services 
4345 Mail Service Center 

1830A Tillery Place 

Raleigh, North Carolina  27699-4345 
(919) 733-2230 

FAX: (919) 715-9069 
 

www.energync.net/ 
 
 
 

Rita L. Joyne, PhD, WX Section Chief 
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